Financial Accounting Standards No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,” goodwill will not be amortized and
will be tested for impairment at least annually. The agreement provides that 35 million additional shares may be
earned and awarded to the current stockholders of AccessMedia. Any additional shares earned would be a future
addition to goodwill.

AccessMedia’s acquired technology includes certain additional products with market opportunities. These
opportunities were significant contributing factors to the establishment of the purchase price, resulting in the
recognition of a significant amount of goodwill. In addition, the acquisition provides an experienced workforce,
development of certain technology assets permitting the company to deliver content to consumers over the Internet,
existing business knowledge and practice supporting the proposed products and services, marketing programs and a
base level of customers.

Proforma Information

The following proforma financial information for the fiscal year ended June 30th, 2005 gives effect to the acquisitions
of Weinmaster and AccessMedia as if those acquisitions had occurred on the first day of the fiscal year.

Fiscal Year ended June, 30 2005 (unaudited)
As Originally

Stated Weinmaster AccessMedia Proforma

Net revenues $ 4,347 $ 623 $ 458 $ 5,428
Net Income (1,754) 3 (1,456) (3,207)
Earnings per share (0.06) - (0.05) (0.11)

44

Edgar Filing: BROADCASTER INC - Form 10KSB

68

The following proforma financial information for the fiscal year ended June 30th, 2006 gives effect to the acquisition
of AccessMedia as if that acquisitions had occurred on the first day of the fiscal year

Fiscal Year ended June, 30 2006 (unaudited)
As Originally

Stated AccessMedia Proforma

Net revenues $ 8,203 $ 5,391 $ 13,594
Net Income 848 (3,716) (2,868)
Earnings per share 0.03 (0.12) (0.09)

The unaudited proforma financial information has been prepared by Broadcaster for illustrative purposes only and is
not necessarily indicative of the condensed combined consolidated financial position or results of operations in future
periods, or the results that actually would have been realized had Broadcaster, AccessMedia and Weinmaster been a
combined company during the specified periods.

4. Fixed Assets

Fixed assets consist of the following:

(In thousands)
June 30, 2006 June 30, 2005

Computer and office equipment $701 $570
Software 522 509
Building improvements 118 119